

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Contempt Case (Civil) No. 296 of 2025

Ashok Kumar Gorai & Ors.

... .. **Petitioner(s)**

Versus

State of Jharkhand & Ors.

... .. **Opposite Party(s)**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. Saurabh Shekhar, Advocate

For the Opposite Party(s) : Mr. Ashutosh Anand, AAG-III

Order No. 05 /Dated: 4th May 2026

Learned counsel for the opposite party-State fairly submits that though an order has been passed but as per order pension would be calculated from the date of regularization.

A resolution dated 24.04.2026 has been tendered in the Court; taken on record.

After going through the same, it appears that the opposite parties are in process of complying the order. It also appears that the opposite parties are calculating the post retiral benefits from the date of regularization, as such, it is made clear that before calculating the post retiral benefits, they should see the initial date of appointment of the respective petitioners as per the law laid down in catena of decisions by the Hon'ble Apex Court and also for which the contempt has been filed.

List this case on 12.06.2026.

(Deepak Roshan, J.)

4th May 2026
Amit